



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 556/2023 & I.A. 30086/2025, I.A. 30087/2025**

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Priya Adlakha and Ms. Vanshika
Singh, Advocates (Through VC)

versus

SURAJ TIWARI

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **02.12.2025**

I.A. 30086/2025 (Under Order VI Rule 17 CPC)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order VI Rule 17 read with Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC').
2. It is stated that during the pendency of the proceedings, plaintiff nos. 1 and 2 have amalgamated, with plaintiff no. 1 as the surviving entity, under a Scheme of Amalgamation and Plan of Merger. It is stated that the present application has been filed to bring on record this subsequent event, as Plaintiff No. 2 has ceased to exist as a separate entity and is therefore required to be deleted. Additionally, corresponding grammatical corrections are sought to be carried out in the relevant paragraphs of the plaint as well as in the prayer clause to correct reference to the plaintiff in singular.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the contesting defendants have been proceeded ex-parte and the nature of the amendments sought are



formal.

4. This Court has perused the proposed amendments and is satisfied that the same are formal in nature and do not change the nature of the cause of action.

5. Accordingly, the application is allowed, and the amended memo of parties and amended plaint are taken on record.

6. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 30087/2025 (Under Order XI Rule 1(5))

7. This application has been filed by the plaintiff under Order XI Rule 1(5) read with Section 151 of the CPC, seeking to place on record the additional documents specified in paragraph 4 of the captioned application, namely the Scheme of Amalgamation along with the MCA order dated 23.01.2025, which have been relied upon in I.A. 30086/2025.

8. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed, and the document is directed to be taken on record.

9. The application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 556/2023

10. The plaintiff is directed to place on record a three (3) page note one (1) week before the next date of hearing in Court, addressing the surviving reliefs in the suit.

11. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) on the date already fixed, i.e., **17.03.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
DECEMBER 2, 2025/rhc/aj